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Generation 1 
 

1. Johnny Dean Bell: born 25 Jun 1955 in Laurinburg, Scotland, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 2 
 

2. Willie Andrew Bell Sr: born 12 Apr 1928 in St Pauls, Howellsville, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 14 

Dec 2007 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

3. Crettie Lois Bell: born 5 Sep 1933 in Maxton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 30 Jan 2025 in Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 3 
 

4. William Andrew Bell Sr: born 22 May 1889 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 9 Oct 1906 in 

Bulloch, Georgia, USA; died 7 Jan 1970 in Maxton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

5. Maggie Locklear: born 10 Nov 1889 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 27 Apr 1950 in Union, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

6. Haywood Locklear: born 16 Jul 1897 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 30 Nov 1918 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 12 Nov 1970 in Laurinburg, Scotland, North Carolina, USA. 

 

7. Margaret Mary "Maggie" Freeman: born 13 Sep 1896 in North Carolina, USA; died 6 Jun 1981 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina. 

 

Generation 4 
 

8. Hardy H. Bell II: born 3 Feb 1856 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 21 Mar 1878 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 30 Apr 1921 in Saddle Tree, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

9. Narcissus "Sis" Hammonds: born abt 1860 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 19 Nov 1933 in 

Saddletree, Robeson County, North Carolina, United States of America. 

 

10. James Harvey Locklear: born 1869 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 3 Aug 1890 in Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA; died 17 Feb 1949 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

11. Samantha "Mantha" Locklear: born 6 Jan 1865 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 14 Mar 

1915 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

12. Nathaniel "Nathan" Locklear: born abt 1855 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 30 May 1880 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 1916 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

13. Christine Christian Brooks: born 1855 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 15 Jan 1933 in Robeson, 

North Carolina. 

 

14. John Quincy Freeman: born Sep 1856 in Columbus County, North Carolina, USA; married 1888; died 14 

Apr 1930 in Columbus County, North Carolina, USA. 
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15. Mary Eliza Moore: born 3 Mar 1856 in Welches Creek, Columbus, North Carolina, USA; died 17 Mar 1922 

in Welches Creek, Columbus, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 5 
 

16. Wiley Willie Bell: born 31 Aug 1831 in Saddletree, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 8 Mar 1854 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 9 Apr 1909 in Saddletree, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

17. Martha Ann Conner: born 22 Jun 1828 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 20 Jan 1910 in 

Saddletree, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

18. George Washington "Wash" Hammonds: born 1823 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 10 Jul 1923 in 

Saddletree, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

19. Caroline Carter: born 1840 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1929 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

20. Whitfield Locklear: born 1842 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 10 Oct 1867 in Robeson, North 

Carolina; died 7 Jun 1915 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

21. Flora Locklear: born 1850 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 20 Jul 1910 in Saddletree, Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

22. Daniel Z. Locklear: born 8 Jun 1838 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 12 Jan 1862 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 12 Jan 1902 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

23. Zenith Zena Locklear: born 1842 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 27 Mar 1902 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

24. Aaron Locklear: born abt 1827 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Shoe Heel, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

25. Nancy Jones: born abt 1832 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1910 in Pembroke, Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

26. John “Jack” Brooks Jr: born abt 1824 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 27 Feb 1846 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1900 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

27. Beady Locklear: born abt 1825 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died bef 1900 in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

28. Ebenezer "Nease" Freeman: born abt 1814 in North Carolina, USA; married 11 Jan 1854 in Cumberland, 

North Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Welch's Creek, Columbus, USA. 

 

29. Ann Eliza "Annie" McRae: born 11 Apr 1842 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 13 Nov 1926 

in Maxton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

30. James Moore: born Apr 1836 in Columbus, North Carolina, USA; married 1855; died 6 Sep 1908 in 

Columbus County, North Carolina, USA. 
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31. Caroline Spaulding: born May 1836 in Columbus, North Carolina, USA; died 7 Aug 1906 in Columbus 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 6 
 

32. Hardy Holmes Bell: born 1786 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 29 Apr 1866 in Lumberton, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

33. Sarah Sallie Parker: born abt 1800 in North Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Howellsville, Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

34. John B. Conner: born abt 1803 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 7 Feb 1829 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA; died Apr 1870 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

35. Sophia Bledsoe: born abt 1804 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

36. Ollin Hammonds: born abt 1805 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1870 in North Carolina, 

USA. 

 

37. Prissie Lawson: born abt 1805 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

38. Luke Carter: born 1796 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died in North Carolina, USA. 

 

39. Susan Thompson: born abt 1805 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died abt 1850 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

40. Randall Locklear: born 1818 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married in Robeson, North Carolina, 

USA; died 20 Nov 1901 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

41. Ruth "Ruthie" Quick: born 1820 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 20 May 1897 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

42. Daniel Locklear: born abt 1813 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 27 Apr 1842 in Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA; died bef 1880 in Stewartsville, Laurinburg, Richmond, North Carolina, USA. 

 

43. Hillary Locklear: born abt 1823 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Burnt Swamp, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

44. Needham Locklear: born 1820 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1870 in Lumberton, Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

45. Mariah Locklear: born 1822 in North Carolina, USA; died 2 Dec 1895 in Lumberton, Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

46. Gilbert Locklear: born 1810 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 26 Jan 1894 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

47. Flora Strickland: born Feb 1820 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1902 in Burnt Swamp, 

Robeson Co, North Carolina. 
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48. Aaron Locklear: born abt 1800 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1860 in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

49. Sarah Sabra Manuel: born 1803 in Sampson County, North Carolina, USA; died 28 Mar 1886 in Burnt 

Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina, United States. 

 

50. Nathan Jones: born abt 1790 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died bef 1870 in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

51. Catherine "Cate" Jones: born 1795 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Shoe Heel, Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

52. John Brooks: born abt 1790 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died abt 1857 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

53. Patty Lowry: born 1795 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 15 Aug 1867 in Robeson, North Carolina, 

USA. 

 

54. Aaron Locklear: born 1800 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1860 in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

55. Sabra Sarah Manuel: born 1803 in Sampson County, North Carolina, USA; died 28 Mar 1886 in Burnt 

Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

58. Archibald "Archie" McRae: born 1807 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 8 Nov 1883 in Shoe 

Heel, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

59. Mary Polly McRae: born 1812 in Richmond County, North Carolina, USA; died 31 May 1881 in Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

60. Benjamin F. Moore: born 1786 in Bladen County, North Carolina, USA; died 1859 in Bogue, Columbus, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

61. Martha Jane "Patsy" Mitchell: born abt 1793 in Bladen County, North Carolina, USA; died 1880 in 

Waccamaw, Columbus, North Carolina, USA. 

 

62. William Spaulding: born 1810 in Columbus, North Carolina, USA; died 1851 in Columbus, North Carolina, 

USA. 

 

63. Mary Jacobs: born 1812 in Columbus County, North Carolina, USA; died Feb 1850 in Columbus, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 7 
 

90. Wiley Locklear: born 1776 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 25 May 1817 in Robeson, North 

Carolina; died 1865 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

91. Nancy Evans: born 1778 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1864 in Lumberton, Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 
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BELL 

Crettie Lois (b. 1933) ............................................ 1 

Hardy H. II (b. 1856) ............................................. 1 

Hardy Holmes (b. 1786) ........................................ 3 

Johnny Dean (b. 1955) .......................................... 1 

Wiley Willie (b. 1831) .......................................... 2 

William Andrew Sr (b. 1889) ............................... 1 

Willie Andrew Sr (b. 1928)................................... 1 

BLEDSOE 

Sophia (b. 1804) .................................................... 3 

BROOKS 

Christine Christian (b. 1855) ................................. 1 

John ........................................................................ 2 

John (b. 1790) ........................................................ 4 

  
CARTER 

Caroline (b. 1840) ................................................. 2 

Luke (b. 1796) ....................................................... 3 

CONNER 

John B. (b. 1803) ................................................... 3 

Martha Ann (b. 1828) ............................................ 2 

  
EVANS 

Nancy (b. 1778) ..................................................... 4 

  
FREEMAN 

Ebenezer "Nease" (b. 1814) .................................. 2 

John Quincy (b. 1856) ........................................... 1 

Margaret Mary "Maggie" (b. 1896) ...................... 1 

  
HAMMONDS 

George Washington "Wash" (b. 1823) ................. 2 

Narcissus "Sis" (b. 1860) ...................................... 1 

Ollin (b. 1805) ....................................................... 3 

  
JACOBS 

Mary (b. 1812) ....................................................... 4 

JONES 

Catherine "Cate" (b. 1795) .................................... 4 

Nancy (b. 1832) ..................................................... 2 

Nathan (b. 1790) .................................................... 4 

  
LAWSON 

Prissie (b. 1805) ..................................................... 3 

LOCKLEAR 

Aaron (b. 1800) ..................................................... 4 

Aaron (b. 1827) ..................................................... 2 

Beady (b. 1825) ..................................................... 2 

Daniel (b. 1813) ..................................................... 3 

Daniel Z. (b. 1838) ................................................ 2 

Flora (b. 1850) ....................................................... 2 

Gilbert (b. 1810) .................................................... 3 

Haywood (b. 1897) ................................................ 1 

Hillary (b. 1823) .................................................... 3 

James Harvey (b. 1869)......................................... 1 

Maggie (b. 1889) ................................................... 1 

Mariah (b. 1822) .................................................... 3 

Nathaniel "Nathan" (b. 1855) ................................ 1 

Needham (b. 1820) ................................................ 3 

Randall (b. 1818) ................................................... 3 

Samantha "Mantha" (b. 1865) ............................... 1 

Whitfield (b. 1842) ................................................ 2 

Wiley (b. 1776)...................................................... 4 

Zenith Zena (b. 1842) ............................................ 2 

LOWRY 

Patty (b. 1795) ....................................................... 4 

  
MANUEL 

Sabra Sarah (b. 1803) ............................................ 4 

Sarah Sabra (b. 1803) ............................................ 4 

MCRAE 

Ann Eliza "Annie" (b. 1842) ................................. 2 

Archibald "Archie" (b. 1807) ................................ 4 

Mary Polly (b. 1812) ............................................. 4 

MITCHELL 

Martha Jane "Patsy" (b. 1793) .............................. 4 

MOORE 

Benjamin F. (b. 1786) ........................................... 4 

James (b. 1836)...................................................... 2 

Mary Eliza (b. 1856) ............................................. 2 

  
PARKER 

Sarah Sallie (b. 1800) ............................................ 3 

  
QUICK 

Ruth "Ruthie" (b. 1820) ........................................ 3 

  
SPAULDING 

Caroline (b. 1836) ................................................. 3 

William (b. 1810) .................................................. 4 

STRICKLAND 

Flora (b. 1820) ....................................................... 3 

  
THOMPSON 

Susan (b. 1805) ...................................................... 3 
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North Carolina 

Robeson ......................................................... 1, 2, 4 

Lumberton ......................................................... 1 

Robeson Co 

Burnt Swamp ..................................................... 3 

  
United States 

North Carolina 

Robeson 

Burnt Swamp ................................................. 4 

United States of America 

North Carolina 

Robeson County 

Saddletree ...................................................... 1 

USA 

Columbus 

Welch's Creek .................................................... 2 

Georgia 

Bulloch............................................................... 1 

North Carolina ............................................... 1, 2, 3 

Bladen County ................................................... 4 

Columbus ....................................................... 2, 4 

Bogue ............................................................. 4 

Waccamaw .................................................... 4 

Welches Creek............................................... 1 

Columbus County ...................................... 1, 2, 4 

Cumberland ....................................................... 2 

Richmond 

Laurinburg 

Stewartsville .............................................. 3 

Richmond County ............................................. 4 

Robeson ................................................. 1, 2, 3, 4 

Burnt Swamp ............................................. 3, 4 

Howellsville................................................... 3 

St Pauls ...................................................... 1 

Lumberton ......................................... 1, 2, 3, 4 

Maxton ....................................................... 1, 2 

Pembroke ....................................................... 2 

Saddle Tree .................................................... 1 

Saddletree ...................................................... 2 

Shoe Heel .................................................. 2, 4 

Union ............................................................. 1 

Robeson County .................................... 1, 2, 3, 4 

Sampson County ............................................... 4 

Scotland 

Laurinburg ..................................................... 1 

 


